Ruie 2 47

The Iinsolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Chantstream Limited (In Administration)

Company number
03308541

In the

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number
4471/2011

{a) Insert full name(s)

i We (a) | Bestand T Lukic

and agdress(es) of
administrator(s)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

{b) Insert date | {b)

17 October 2012

(b)

29 March 2013

Signed \Q.LQ

Joint Administrator

Dated

_23fe]n

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any conlact
information in the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Companes House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form  The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Nicky O'Day

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Cclmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

Tel 0121 535 2222

DX Number

DX Exchange

\\“ “ “ \\\“\\“ “ Nhen you have completed and signed this form please send o to the Registrar of Comparues

24[04!2013 #113  ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

COMPANIES HOUSE |

ADM12A07

DX 33050 Cardiff



Birmingham B4 6HO

Tel 0121 535 2000
Fax 0121+535 2001
www ey com/uk

) pone
H“Hm”HHl”””““”“””“””” Ell ERNST & YOUNG o' omore Savare

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 18 April 2013

Ref CL/1B/DK/NOD/24 ‘
Nicky O'Day i
|

Direct ine +44 {Q) 121 535 2222
Direct fax +44 (0) 121 535 2448

Dear Sirs

Chantstream Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Number 4471 of 2011

Registered office address: ¢c/o Ernst and Young LLP, No.1 Colmare Square, Birmingham, West
Midiands, B4 6HQ

Chantstream Limited, registered number 03308541, entered Administration on 26 May 2011 and T Lukic,

D Frangou and | were appointed to act as Joint Administrators  The appointment was made by The |
Governor and Company of the Bank of Irefand, acting as Secunty Trustee, under the provisions of

paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act

required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any one of them On7

March 2013 D Frangou vacated office and ceased to act as Joint Administrator of the Company

The purpose of this report Is to support an application to extend the Administration of the Company
pursuant to Rule 2 112 of The Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003 (“the Rules”)

My report dated 16 Apnil 2012 supported an application to court to extend the Administration of the

Company pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Rules, which was granted by the court on 4 May 2012 for a
period of 12 months to 25 May 2013

This report also supports an application pursuant to Rule 2 47(5) of the Rules to vary the content of the
progress report which must be sent to creditors for the six month period ending 25 May 2013 and should |
be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 19 July 2011 {"the

Proposals™) and our previous reports to creditors dated 22 December 2011, 16 April 2012 and 15
November 2012

A summary of statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Following our appointment, we took control of the business and assets of the Company with a view to
establishing a strategy to meet the prionitised objectives of the Administration process, being

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) acheving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was to be wound up {without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

by
W

\\f i The UK frm Ernst & Young LEP 5 a imuted habeiity

“ partnersh p reqistered in Eng'and angd Wales with

{‘ registered number OC300001 and 1 a member birm of

7w I_" Ernst & Young Global Limited A 1ist of members names
T 15 ErALADIE 1OF INSPACHION AT L M0 Losoon Fke
London 5E1 2AF the firm s prncipal place of business
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE andregesterad olflice

LALYE IV AN ENRE, BOE PSR I ) 2 AP Mol AL ity it | mmah2i028 Rughartal 3 i My

Lp g T ta €y oo rpon AP 2] W s Chamsnmm oo repon Apnl 11



””H”"HHH”“‘“”|H|||||””””““W £l ERNST & YOUNG

In the Proposals we reported that our strategy was to pursue objective (a), as at that time we were In
advanced discussions with the Directors of the Company and Comer Homes Group (“CHG") to rescue
the Company as a going concern |n October 2011, the Directors' offer for the Company was withdrawn
and, as a result, a rescue of the Company as a going concern was no longer achievable

The Joint Administrators subsequently sought to pursue objectives {b) and/or (c) to maximise the return
to the secured creditors

Property

As highlighted in our previous report, the only asset in the Company was a part developed and part

occupied property located at Royal Connaught Park, The Avenue, Bushey, Hertfordshire, WD23 2LW
("the Property” or “the Development”)

Subsequent to the withdrawal of the Directors’ offer for the Company, we instructed valuation and
guantity surveying professional agents, Savills Commercial Limited (“Savills”) and Davis Langdon LLP
{"Davis Langdon™}, to provide a valuation and a cost to complete report respectively for the Property
Following this, a revised strategy to maximise creditor realisations was put forward to the secured
creditors, being the Bank of Ireland, HSBC Bank pic, and BNP Paribas (together "the Banks") The
revised strategy envisaged either a sale of the Property in its current state (“as 1s”) or a butld out in
conjunction with a new developer

Following @ perod of information gathenng and preparnng the Property for marketing and sale, the
Property was placed on the open market by our Real Estate and Corporate Finance (“RECF") team in
February 2012 and interested parties were invited to submut indicative non-binding bids by

early March 2012 The Administrators and the RECF team reviewed the indicative bids and prepared a
report to the Banks identifying the preferred bidders, and recommending a short list to progress through
to a more detalled due diligence process A number of bidders were given data room access and invited
to visit the Property as part of the due diigence process

Preferred third party bidders for the Property were selected and their offers communicated to the Banks
for their consideration in May 2012 Whiist the Banks were considering these offers, interest was
expressed by the Directors of the Company to purchase the business and assets of the Company for a
value in excess of the offers put forward by the preferred third party bidders  After lengthy discussions
with the Banks, the Company’s Directors and associated third party advisors, a decision was made to
accept the Directors’ offer in respect of the Property

On 6 November 2012 the Joint Administrators exchanged contracts in respect of the Property, with a
view to completing by the end of November 2012 A statutory notice penod of two months was provided
to leaseholders of the Property, giving all leaseholders the nght of first refusal to purchase the Property
at the same level as the purchaser's offer No offers were recewed from the leaseholders

Accordingly, the business and assets of the Company were sold with effect from 28 November 2012 to
Dalin Limited, for total consideration of £45,625,000 The Directors of Dalin Limited are Luke Comer and

Brian Comer
Estate management

During the early part of the Administration penod, Comer Property Management Limited ("CPML™)
continued to provide estate management services to approximately 30 residents in the completed




IHHm“”N”“HIHH““”“m”IHIHW Sl ERNST & YOUNG 3

leasehold units at the Property in accordance with the Companies’ existng management agreement
(“the Agreement’)

However as previously reported, the Joint Administrators served notice on CPML to terminate the
Agreement, effective from 31 March 2012  As a result a number of parties were invited to tender for the
estate management contracts at the Property wn January 2012 and Warwick Estates Property
Management Limited {"Warwick Estates") were selected to assume the estate management role
effective from 1 Apnl 2012

As freeholders, the Company contnbuted approximately 84% of the total service charge costs which
amounted to ¢ £331,000 per annum

With effect from 28 November 2012, the Agreement held with Warwick Estates for the Property was
novated to Dalin Limited

Exchanged properties

Pnor to our appointment, contracts had exchanged for the sale of three units at the Property We have
now completed the sale of all three units at the Property

We have recelved the net proceeds from all three sales and the proceeds are reflected in the receipts
and payments accounts at Appendix 2

Post appomntment rental income

At the ime of the sale negotiations in July 2012, the Joint Administrators came to a settlement
agreement with regard to post appointment rental income collected by a third party entity controlled by
the Directors which was subsequently not paid to Rossmark Properties Lirmited {In Administration) and

estate management costs due by the Company and Rossmark Properties Limited (In Administration) to
CPML

The setllement invoived payment of £50,000 to Rossmark Properties Limited (in Administration) in full
and final settlement of this matter

Conduct of the Directors of the Company

As previously advised, It is a statutory requirement for Administrators to perform a review of the conduct
of Directors that held office in the three years prior to our appointment  This has been completed and

the resulting report, which 1s confidential, has been sent to the Secretary of State at the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills

Receipts and payments accounts

} enclose receipts and payments accounts for the period from 26 May 2011 to 29 March 2013 at
Appendix 2 These do not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Since the previous report, significant movements have occurred in the following principal areas

> £45,625,000 was received on the sale of freehold to Dalin Limited including £550,000 of penalty
interest,

> £175,000 of advances made by the Banks to fund Administration liabilites was repaid,



T
“mm““”“HHHH““”I i’IERNST&YOUNG 4

[ £30,620 was received In respect of input VAT, previously thought to be irrecoverable, that the
Joint Administrators have since been able to reclaim via a voluntary disclosure,

> £45,400,000 distributed to the Banks post the sale of the business and assets of the Company,

> £481,758 paid in Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements,

> £74,659 paud in legal fees in respect of the sale of the business and assets of the Company in
addition to general legal advice scught during the Administration,

> £19,565 paid n security costs, and

» £11,446 paud to First Utllity in respect of final gas and electncity charges

Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements
The basis of remuneration has been agreed with the secured creditors to be fixed on a time-cost basis

The Joint Admimstrators have incurred time costs of £708,710 from 26 May 2011 to 29 March 2013
against which £478,000 has been drawn and paid to date An analysis of the time spent 1s attached at
Appendix 3 to this report At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement of the Joint Admimistrators' policy 1n
relation to charging tme and disbursements

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements is provided at Appendix 3 The Administraters have incurred
£3,919 of expenses of which £3,758 has been drawn and paid

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or {0 apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
1s provided at Appendix &

Secured creditors

The Banks had a total indebtedness at 26 May 2011 of ¢ £167m, excluding interest and charges against
which distributions of £71,625,000 have been made to date by the Company, Cariscn Properties Limited
(In Administration) and Rossmark Properties Limited (In Admmistration) The Company contributed
£45,400,000 towards this total distribution

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company in respect of clams for employees’ salaries, holiday
pay and pension contributions

Non-preferential creditors

The listing of creditors at the date of our appointment indicated no non-preferential creditors other than
those held by intercompany entites  The combined value of intercompany creditors for each of the
Companies, at the date of our appointment was ¢ £60m

Based on the level of expected realisations and the significant outstanding hiability to the secured
creditors, we do not anticipate funds being available to make a disinbution to non-preferential creditors




ll”l”mm”lmwH”““”H“”””H”W SU ERNST & YOUNG 5

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors pursuant
to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on
or after 15 September 2003

The secured crediters' floating charge for the Company was created after 15 September 2003 and
therefore the Prescribed Part apples for the Company As commented above it 1s unlikely that there will
be funds available for non-preferential crediters On this basts, the Joint Administrators do not intend to
make an application to the court under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to
distribute the Prescribed Part to creditors

Corporation tax

Pre-appointment tax returns

The Joint Administrators have been provided with pre-appointment tax retums for the tax years ending
2008 and 2008 We understand that the tax return for the year ended 2010 was not filed Accordingly,
the Joint Administrators submitted the unsigned pre-appointrnent tax return for the peniod 1 July 2010 to
25 May 2011 on behalf of the Company In crder to recogrise the brought forward tax trading losses

HM Revenue and Customs (*HMRC") advised that the Company's pre-appointment tax trading losses
amount to £1,862,365, In Iight of a pre-appointment agreement with the wider shareholder group

Post-appointment tax returns
The following tax returns have been submitted on behalf of the Company

> 26 May 2011 — 30 June 2011, and
> 1 July 2011 - 30 June 2012
Both of the above returns indicated a nil lability for the Company

HMRC are entitled to take up to 12 months to review and subsequently accept or query any given tax

return  The final tax return for the penod 1 July 2012 to 12 October 2012 1s due to be submitted shortly
No taxable income I1s expected after this date

Given the complexities surrounding this insolvency and that of Carlson Properties Limited (In
Administration) and Rossmark Properties Limited (In Administration), such as being pan of a wider tax
group prior to entering Admunistration, the group loss relief between the three companies in
Administration and the lack of realisations under the floating charge, it 1s unlikely that tax clearance will
be received pnior to the expiry of the extension of the Administration ¢n 25 May 2013

The Joint Administrators will however continue to haise with HMRC to ensure a swift conclusion of the
Admnistration

VAT

The Company was previously registered as part of a VAT group of which the group representative was
Opecprime Properties Limited As we were not appointed Administrators of Opecprime Properties
Limited, the Company was removed from this VAT group with effect from 25 May 2011 The Company
has since been re-registered for VAT purposes with an effective registration date of 26 May 2011



”Mmm““““““”|||||||HI|“”'“”W £l ERNST & YOUNG

The Administrators have complied with all VAT abligations following our appointment and continue to do
sQ
Future conduct of the Administration

The primary areas of work which remain outstanding in the Administration are as follows

> Complete and submut statutory returns to HMRC including those in relation to VAT and
corporation tax and obtain tax clearances accordingly,

> Settle all costs and expenses of the Administration, including, with the approval of the Banks, the
Joint Administrators' remuneration,

> Satisfy statutory obligations during the Admunistration, including ongoing six monthly reporting to
the Company's creditors, and

> Distnbute any remaining funds to the Banks

The end of the Administration

It 1s proposed that If at the end of the Administration, as I1s envisaged, the Company has no future assets
which may permit a disinbution to its creditors, the Joint Admimistrators will send a notice to that effect to
the Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice the Jomt Administrators' appointments will
come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice

I will report to you agamn at the concluston of the Administration or In six months’ time, whichever I1s the
sooner




””m””H”mmH”“HIIIII“'””'””““. Zl ERNST & YOUNG 7

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Nicky O'Day on
0121 535 2222

Yours faithfully
for the Company

| Best
Joint Admunistrator

Encs Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 26 May 2011
to 29 March 2013

Appendix 3 Summary of Joint Administrators' time costs and Category 2 disbursements far
the period 26 May 2011 to 29 March 2013

Appendix 4 Statement of Joint Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Appendix 5 Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators’
remuneration or expenses

| Best and T Lukic are Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practiioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimstrators, | Best and T Lukic, who act as
agents of the Company only and without personal hability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or gtherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
mndvduals ("Personal Data") We may Process Personal Data in varous Junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without hmitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix 1

Chantstream Limited (In Administration)

Statutory information

Company information

Company names and Chantstream Limited (03305841)

registered numbers

Registered office c/o Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,

address B4 6HQ

Trading name(s) N/A

Trading address(es) Royal Connaught Park, The Avenue, Bushey, Herts, WD23
2w

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment
Jaint Admiristrators | Best, D Frangou and T Lukic
Date of appcintment 26 May 2011

Date of vacation of office 7 March 2013 (D Frangou only)

By whom appointed The appointment was made by the Governor and Company of the Bank of
ireland
Court reference Chantstream Limited (4471 of 2011)

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may be
carred out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jaintly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to

UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insaolvency law of any other Eurapean Union
Member State

Presented below 1s a summary of the Company's share capital

Share capital

Number of ordinary shares 12
(all issued and fully paid)

Value of ordinary shares (£} | 2

Directors and Company Secretary and their shareholdings for the Company

Name Brian Martin Comer | Luke Andrew Comer | Grosvenor Financial
Nominees Limited

Director v v v

Company Secretary b x v

Date appointed June 1998 June 1698 June 1998

Date resigned N/A N/A NIA

Current shareholding - - -




Chantstream Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from

26 May 2011 to 29 March 2013

RECEPTS

Syndicate funding fromthe Banks'
Apartment sale

Sale of freehokd

Sundry receipts

Cash at bank

Debtors

Ground rent

Rossrark Froperties Limted
Carison Properties Limted
Coral Bay Holdings Limted

PAYMENTS

Admistrators' remmuneration
Admnistrators’ disbursements
Dwstribution to secured creditors
Freeholder contribution
Froperty management fees
Security

Bectricity and gas

Legal fees relating to apartment sales
Agents' fees

Legal fees

Premer Guarantee

Stte improvements

Insurance

Sundry tems

krrecoverable VAT

VAT

BALAKNCEIN HAND

Appendix 2

Estimated to
realise 83 per
Direciors’
Statement of
Affairs

£

23,210,418

1,602,987

2474
4,209,587
2,432 657

14,456,098

286 May2011te
18 October 2012

£

17 Oclobar 2012

to 28 March 2013

£

26 May 2011te
29 March 2013

E

175,000 (175,000) .
1,537,078 . 1,537,078
- 45,625,000 45,625,000

- 854 854
27,550 - 27,550
1,739 628 45,450,854 47,190,481
- {478,000) (478.000)

- (3,758) (3,758)

- {45 400,000) (45,400,000)
(308,747) {129,792) {528,539)
(14,513} 1,670 (12,842}
(238,314) (19.565) (257,579)
(26,138) {11,446) (37,584)
(18,755) - {18,755)
(34,884) (146) (35,030)
(75,868) {74.959) (150,827)
{11,318) - {11.318)
(23,618) - (23,616)
{144,200) - (144,200)
(300) (301) (891)

(30,619) 30,619 -
(1,669} (12,046) (13,715)
{1,019,030} {46,097,724) (47,116,754)
720,598 (646,870) 73,727

1 Advances made by the Banks 10 fund Administration habihibes



Appendix 3

Chantstream Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs and Category 2 disbursements from
26 May 2011 to 29 March 2013

Time costs and expenses

Hours
3 tal 2

Ctassification of work Partner | Manaser Other senior| Assistants &| Total hours Tot:;:i:;lg T:nu’::;fz
function Director 8 professionals support
Accounting and Admnstration 80 1386 452 21151 2783 50077 50 168124
Bank & Statutory Reportng 1592 307 02 523 2734 104 020 00 380 47
Credtors 44 62 Y] 80 284 7,377 50 24977
Imrmediate Tasks 18 B6 "7 132 353 7.150 G0 20255
nvestgation/CODA, 03 02 15 g2 102 1 569 50 153 87
Job Acceplance & Strategy 50 02 - 21 73 2,489 50 4103
Legal ssues 127 - - - 127 7 229 00 569 21
Other Assels - a4 - 36 40 673 00 16825
Cther Matters - 03 - 82 a9s 1389 50 146 26
Property 2261 340 8 3079 1428 10178| 395106 00 388 27
Fubdic Retatons lssues - - - 15 15 252 50 168 33
Retention of Title - - - 99 99 1,73250 17500
Statutory Dulies 130 129 161 55 475 14,202 00 298 99
Trading 510 T80 w3 547 2220 £3,801 00 287 39
VAT & Taxation 188 34 3ro 780 167 2 51,640 00 08 85
Tota! hours 458 3 5253 497 7 8015 2,122.8] 708,708 50 333 88
Total time costs £ 243,753 50 232,838 DO 136,950 50 95,167 50
Avarage hourly rate £ 485 17 443.25 21517 158 22
Category 1 expanses £3,357 78
Category 2 expanses £561 40
Total expenses £ £3,819 18
Category 2 disbursements

Naturs of expensa | Amount (£) | Basls of chargs

Milange — fimn s car 300 20 | Mileage is charged at 45p per mile

Mileage — own car 261 20 | Mileage v charged al 450 per mula

Total 561 40




Appendix 4

Chantstream Limited {In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Joint Administrators' charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration The work
required I1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the indwidual’s expenence Additional assistance Is provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Company's bank accounts and statutory compliance dianes Work
carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code established
for the case Each member of staff has a specific haurly rate, which 1s subject to change over tme
The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown below, as are the current
hourly rates used The current hourly rates are higher than the average rates, since hourly rates
have increased over the period covered by this fee request

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
Insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can
be paid from the Insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general
body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose
Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for theirr payment We are prepared to

provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No @ provides that such disbursements
are subject to approval as If they were remuneration 1t 1s our policy, In ine with the Statement, to
seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

Current hourly charge out rates

Rates 26/5/11 - | Rates 1/7/41 - | Rates 1/712
Grade descriptions Jobh title 30/6111 (£) 30/612 (£) onwards
Partner ! Director Partner 520 545 570
Partner (tax} 875 920 1115
Account director 425 445 470
Manager Assistant drector (real estate) 620 650 685
Assistant director (tax) 720 730 725
Senor executive 290 305 305
Senior executive (1ax) 380 565 545
Senor executuve (real estate) 445 465 465
Other senior professionals |Executve 210 220 230
Executive (real estate) 320 335 350
Asslstants & support Analyst 90-105 125-175 135-185
Support 100 110 110




Appendix §

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators’
remuneration or expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

(1) if-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
{1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that perod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor, makes a request sn writing to the Admuistrator for further snformation
about remuneration or expenses {other than pre-Admintstration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1){(db) or (dc), the Admimistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragragh (2)

(2) The administrator camplies with this paragraph by either-

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b} so far as the administrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admunistration or rmight
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information, giving
reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph {1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of-

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasans for not providing all of the informatton asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph

may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{1B) by such further period as the court
thinks just”




Appendix 5

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive - extract from Rule 2.109 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

*(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured crediters (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders n paragraph (4)

(1A)  Applicatton may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropniate

(1B)  The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report") "



